Agreement Term Sheet

Parties:

- The City of Edmonton (City) and Trans Mountain Pipeline L.P.
- o The City of Edmonton (City) and Plains Midstream Canada ULC, and
- The City of Edmonton (City) and Pembina Pipeline Corporation

• Funding:

- Trans Mountain Pipeline L.P. not to exceed \$1,500,000.00 (exclusive of GST)
- Plains Midstream Canada ULC not to exceed \$10,000,000 (exclusive of GST)
- Pembina Pipeline Corporation not to exceed \$2,500,000 (exclusive of GST)
- All costs to be paid from Capital Profile Number 16-66-7017
- A map of the pipeline crossing locations is included in Attachment 1

Specific Terms and Conditions

 The City signing the agreements is conditional on the agreements being approved by the appropriate City Council Committee.

Trans Mountain Pipeline L.P.

 Investigation and construction costs will include excavation, inspection, installation of casings, and testing

Plains Midstream Canada ULC

 Investigation and construction costs will include field investigations and completion of mitigation work

• Pembina Pipeline Corporation

- Costs will include investigation, engineering design, and pipeline mitigation work.
- The agreements will require reasonable documentation be provided to the City to support all eligible costs before the City provides reimbursement.

The agreements shall be in a form acceptable to Legal Services, and in content acceptable to the Director of Valley Line. The approval of the Agreement includes the approval of such corrective, conformance, and incidental amendments to the Terms and Conditions, and to the form and content, as necessary or desirable to implement the agreements, all as may be subsequently approved by the Director of Valley Line.